• Glycilax für adult Zäpfchen, 12 pcs.

Information for Glycilax für Erwachsene Zäpfchen, 12 pcs.

Important Notices (Mandatory Information):

Glycilax suppositories for adults
active ingredient: Glycerol 85 %, Area of application: for Discharging in the case of constipation and painful Stool evacuation.

To be the risks and side effects read the package leaflet and ask your doctor or pharmacist!


LEAFLET: INFORMATION FOR THE USER,

Glycilax suppositories for adults
Active Ingredient: Glycerol 85 %

Read all of this leaflet carefully before you with the use of this medicine begin, as it contains important information. Apply this medicine exactly as as described in this package insert and exactly according to the instructions Your physician or pharmacist.
  • keep this leaflet. You might like these later read again.
  • ask your pharmacist if you need more information or need advice.
  • If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. See Section 4.
  • If you after 10 days not better or even worse feel, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

What is in this leaflet, is:
  1. WHAT IS GLYCILAX ADULT AND WHAT IT IS USED for?
  2. WHAT YOU NEED BEFORE THE APPLICATION OF GLYCILAX ADULT NOTE?
  3. SUCH AS IS GLYCILAX APPLY FOR ADULTS?
  4. , POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS?
  5. SUCH AS IS GLYCILAX ADULT STORE?
  6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

1. WHAT IS GLYCILAX ADULT AND WHAT IT IS USED for?

Glycilax adult belongs to the group of laxatives (medium against constipation). Glycilax adult will be applied to the Dissipate constipation and painful Stools. If You don't feel after 10 days, better, or even worse, please contact your doctor.

2. WHAT YOU NEED TO BEFORE THE APPLICATION OF GLYCILAX ADULT NOTE?

Glycilax for adults should not be used,
  • if you are hypersensitive orally by the (allergic) to the active substance or to in section 6 referred to other ingredients are.
  • if a bowel obstruction is present.

Warnings and precautions:
Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist before you Glycilax for adults apply. In the case of unclear abdominal pain (e.g. Suspected appendicitis) is the consultation with a A doctor is required. In the case of simultaneous application of Glycilax for Adults and condoms, and the to a reduction Tear resistance and thus to an impairment of the security condoms come.

Further guidance on the application of Glycilax for adults,:
A blockage can be a consequence of poor nutrition or Habits of life (e.g., too little exercise, lack of Fluid intake, low fiber diet). The drug Treatment of constipation should be done only if dietary measures or lifestyle changes, no sufficient success.

Application of Glycilax for adults along with other Medicines,:
The absorption of other medicinal substances, which in the same period, rectal be applied, can be reduced by Glycilax adult be. Please, therefore, other suppositories or enemas time it is offset. Please inform your doctor or pharmacist if You apply taking any other medicines, have recently taken any other Medicines taken have applied/or intend to others Medicine to take/apply.

Pregnancy and breast-feeding:
If you are pregnant or breast-feeding, ask before applying this medicine your doctor or pharmacist. Reports on adverse effects for the intended application while the Pregnancy and lactation are not known in humans.

Ability to drive and Use machines:
No special precautions are required.

3. HOW IS GLYCILAX APPLY FOR ADULTS?

Apply this medicine exactly as in the Patient leaflet or exactly as your doctor or Pharmacist taken in consultation of. Ask your doctor or Your doctor or pharmacist if you are not quite sure.

The recommended dose is:
If necessary, 1 - 2 suppository.

Type of application:
For rectal application. Adults, if necessary, 1 - 2 suppositories (corresponding to 1 - 2 g of 85% Glycerol) in the After a. In the case of stubborn blockages may introduced another suppository be. The suppositories are refrigerated to preserve or, where appropriate, prior to application in the slide briefly under cold water to keep.

  1. disconnecting A suppository strip of the foil.
  2. To remove the film sheets above the suppository tip to pull them apart.
  3. , The suppository with the pointed end in the end as low as possible After insertion and for the duration of at least 1 hour leave to act.

Duration of application:
For stubborn or long-time persistent constipation it is advisable to see a doctor, the over the Treatment decides. Over a period of 10 days also no data on the efficacy and safety. Please talk with your doctor or pharmacist if you are under the impression that the effect of Glycilax adult or it is too weak.

If you applied a greater amount of Glycilax adult as you should:
It can urge to a reinforced chair up by the case and, if necessary, to Irritation in the anal area.

If you forget the application of Glycilax adult have:
The application of Glycilax adult is normally Needs. A long-term or regular use should only after consultation with the doctor to be done. In this case, you should a forgotten application of make up and the therapy are discussed, such as continue.

If the application of Glycilax adult-cancel:
Please follow the application rules, as Glycilax for adults else not to work properly.

If you have any further questions on the use of this product, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

4. WHAT SIDE EFFECTS ARE POSSIBLE?

Like all medicines, this medicine can cause side effects don't have the but not everyone gets them. In the evaluation of side effects following Häuigkeiten be based on:
When the Frequency of possible side effects listed Are the following categories are used:
Very often,: more than 1 user in 10
common: , 1 to 10 users in 100
Occasionally,: , 1 to 10 users in 1 000
Rare: , 1 to 10 users in 10 000
Very rare: less than 1 user in 10 000
Not known: frequency on the basis of the available data is not predict.


Possible Side Effects,:
Diseases of the gastro-intestinal tract: Very rarely, it can especially empindlichen persons or damaged Mucous skin irritation of the rectal mucosa.

Reporting of side effects,:
If you notice side effects, contact your doctor or pharmacist. This also applies to effects, not in this leaflet is indicated. You can side effects also directly to the
The Federal Institute for drugs and medical products
Dept. Pharmacovigilance
Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger Allee 3
D-53175 Bonn,
Website: www.bfarm.de
view. By reporting side effects, you can contribute more information about the safety of this Medicinal product is provided.

5. HOW IS GLYCILAX ADULT STORE?

Keep this medicine for Kiof inaccessible. You not use this medicine after the on the Blister and the The outer carton expiry date do not use. The The expiry date refers to the last day of the specified Month. Do not store above 25°C!

6. CONTENTS OF THE PACK AND OTHER INFORMATION

What Glycilax adult -
The active ingredient is Glycerol 85 %. 1 suppository contains 1 g of Glycerol 85 %. The other ingredients are: Light basic Magnesium carbonate, hard fat, white wax, Cetomacrogol 1000.

How Glycilax adult looks like and contents of the pack:
The suppositories are white and smooth and shaped like a torpedo Form. Glycilax adult is available in packs of 6 (N 1) and 12 (N 2) suppositories available.

Your doctor or pharmacist tells you to facilitate Bowel movement prescribed the suppositories Glycilax adult or recommended. Constipation can have different causes and häuig without any special symptoms of a disease occur. Reasons for the Existence of constipation are, for example, changes in Living conditions, such as sick, vacation and travel, or Malnutrition and lack of exercise. The application of interactive strong Laxatives in rectal rectum constipation only in rare Cases and should be because of the associated Risks (e.g., loss of Salt and habituation) only on medical Regulation be made. Glycilax adult, however, is generally very well tolerated, and therefore, when used as intended, the Drug of choice in the Rectum blockages during the Pregnancy and breast-feeding. Due to their water attracting Properties of the suppositories result in a softening of the hardened Chair and facilitate in this way the rectum constipation häuig painful bowel movement. This applies in particular to Hemorrhoidal complaints, Analissuren (after repair) and Inflammation in the area of the anus. The preparation is also desirable furthermore, to the chair regulation in the elderly with hypertension, because of the difficulty in Stool evacuation to an undesirable Cardiovascular stress can lead.

Marketing authorisation holder and manufacturer:
Engelhard Arzneimittel GmbH & co. KG
Heart Bergstr. 3
61138 Niederdorfelden
Tel.: 06101 / 539 - 300
Fax: 06101 / 539 - 315
Internet: www.engelhard-am.de
E-Mail: [email protected]

This leaflet was last revised in March 2014.

Source: www.engelhard.de
Date: 08/2015

To risks and side effects read the package insert and ask your doctor or pharmacist.

Gebrauchsinformationen zum: Glycilax für Erwachsene Zäpfchen, 12 St

Wichtige Hinweise (Pflichtangaben):

Glycilax Zäpfchen für Erwachsene
Wirkstoff: Glycerol 85 %, Anwendungsgebiet: zum Abführen bei Verstopfung und schmerzhafter Stuhlentleerung.

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker!


GEBRAUCHSINFORMATION: INFORMATION FÜR DEN ANWENDER

Glycilax Zäpfchen für Erwachsene
Wirkstoff: Glycerol 85 %

Lesen Sie die gesamte Packungsbeilage sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie mit der Anwendung dieses Arzneimittels beginnen, denn sie enthält wichtige Informationen. Wenden Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in dieser Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach Anweisung Ihres Arztes oder Apothekers an.
  • Heben Sie die Packungsbeilage auf. Vielleicht möchten Sie diese später nochmals lesen.
  • Fragen Sie Ihren Apotheker, wenn Sie weitere Informationen oder einen Rat benötigen.
  • Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Siehe Abschnitt 4.
  • Wenn Sie sich nach 10 Tagen nicht besser oder gar schlechter fühlen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Was in dieser Packungsbeilage steht:
  1. WAS IST GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?
  2. WAS MÜSSEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE BEACHTEN?
  3. WIE IST GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE ANZUWENDEN?
  4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?
  5. WIE IST GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE AUFZUBEWAHREN?
  6. INHALT DER PACKUNG UND WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

1. WAS IST GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE UND WOFÜR WIRD ES ANGEWENDET?

Glycilax für Erwachsene gehört zur Gruppe der Laxantien (Mittel gegen Verstopfung). Glycilax für Erwachsene wird angewendet zum Abführen bei Verstopfung und schmerzhafter Stuhlentleerung. Wenn Sie sich nach 10 Tagen nicht besser oder gar schlechter fühlen, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt.

2. WAS MÜSSEN SIE VOR DER ANWENDUNG VON GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE BEACHTEN?

Glycilax für Erwachsene darf nicht angewendet werden,
  • wenn Sie überempindlich (allergisch) gegen den Wirkstoff oder einen der in Abschnitt 6 genannten sonstigen Bestandteile sind.
  • wenn ein Darmverschluss vorliegt.

Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker bevor Sie Glycilax für Erwachsene anwenden. Bei unklaren Bauchschmerzen (z. B. bei Verdacht auf Blinddarmentzündung) ist die Rücksprache mit einem Arzt erforderlich. Bei gleichzeitiger Anwendung von Glycilax für Erwachsene und Kondomen kann es zu einer Verminderung der Reißfähigkeit und damit zu einer Beeinträchtigung der Sicherheit von Kondomen kommen.

Weitere Hinweise zur Anwendung von Glycilax für Erwachsene:
Eine Verstopfung kann die Folge falscher Ernährungs- oder Lebensgewohnheiten sein (z. B. zu wenig Bewegung, mangelnde Flüssigkeitszufuhr, ballaststoffarme Ernährung). Die medikamentöse Behandlung einer Verstopfung soll nur dann erfolgen, wenn diätetische Maßnahmen oder die Veränderung des Lebensstils keinen ausreichenden Erfolg gebracht haben.

Anwendung von Glycilax für Erwachsene zusammen mit anderen Arzneimitteln:
Die Aufnahme anderer Arzneistoffe, die im gleichen Zeitraum rektal angewendet werden, kann durch Glycilax für Erwachsene vermindert werden. Wenden Sie daher andere Zäpfchen oder Klistiere zeitlich versetzt an. Bitte informieren Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie andere Arzneimittel einnehmen/anwenden, kürzlich andere Arzneimittel eingenommen/angewendet haben oder beabsichtigen andere Arzneimittel einzunehmen/anzuwenden.

Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit:
Wenn Sie schwanger sind oder stillen, fragen Sie vor der Anwendung dieses Arzneimittels Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Berichte über schädliche Wirkungen bei bestimmungsgemäßer Anwendung während der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit sind beim Menschen nicht bekannt.

Verkehrstüchtigkeit und Fähigkeit zum Bedienen von Maschinen:
Es sind keine besonderen Vorsichtsmaßnahmen erforderlich.

3. WIE IST GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE ANZUWENDEN?

Wenden Sie dieses Arzneimittel immer genau wie in der Packungsbeilage beschrieben bzw. genau nach der mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker getroffenen Absprache an. Fragen Sie bei Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker nach, wenn Sie sich nicht ganz sicher sind.

Die empfohlene Dosis beträgt:
Bei Bedarf 1 - 2 Zäpfchen einführen.

Art der Anwendung:
Zur rektalen Anwendung. Erwachsene führen bei Bedarf 1 - 2 Zäpfchen (entsprechend 1 - 2 g Glycerol 85 %) in den After ein. Bei hartnäckigen Verstopfungen kann ein weiteres Zäpfchen eingeführt werden. Die Zäpfchen sind kühl aufzubewahren oder gegebenenfalls vor der Anwendung in der Folie kurz unter kaltes Wasser zu halten.

  1. Einen Zäpfchenstreifen von der Folie abtrennen.
  2. Zur Entnahme die Folienblätter oberhalb der Zäpfchenspitze auseinanderziehen.
  3. Das Zäpfchen mit dem spitz zulaufenden Ende möglichst tief in den After einführen und für die Dauer von mindestens 1 Stunde wirken lassen.

Dauer der Anwendung:
Bei hartnäckiger oder über längere Zeit fortbestehender Verstopfung ist es ratsam, einen Arzt aufzusuchen, der dann über die weitere Behandlung entscheidet. Über eine Anwendungsdauer von 10 Tagen hinaus liegen keine Daten zur Wirksamkeit und Sicherheit vor. Bitte sprechen Sie mit Ihrem Arzt oder Apotheker, wenn Sie den Eindruck haben, dass die Wirkung von Glycilax für Erwachsene zu stark oder zu schwach ist.

Wenn Sie eine größere Menge von Glycilax für Erwachsene angewendet haben als Sie sollten:
Es kann zu verstärktem Stuhldrang bis Durchfall und ggf. zu Reizerscheinungen im Analbereich kommen.

Wenn Sie die Anwendung von Glycilax für Erwachsene vergessen haben:
Die Anwendung von Glycilax für Erwachsene erfolgt normalerweise bei Bedarf. Eine längerfristige oder regelmäßige Anwendung sollte nur nach Absprache mit dem Arzt erfolgen. In diesem Fall sollten Sie eine vergessene Anwendung nachholen und die Therapie wie besprochen fortsetzen.

Wenn Sie die Anwendung von Glycilax für Erwachsene abbrechen:
Bitte halten Sie sich an die Anwendungsvorschriften, da Glycilax für Erwachsene sonst nicht richtig wirken kann.

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen zur Anwendung dieses Arzneimittels haben, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

4. WELCHE NEBENWIRKUNGEN SIND MÖGLICH?

Wie alle Arzneimittel kann auch dieses Arzneimittel Nebenwirkungen haben, die aber nicht bei jedem auftreten müssen. Bei der Bewertung von Nebenwirkungen werden folgende Häuigkeiten zugrunde gelegt:
Bei den Häufigkeitsangaben zu Nebenwirkungen Werden folgende Kategorien zugrunde gelegt:
Sehr häufig: mehr als 1 Behandelter von 10
Häufig: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 100
Gelegentlich: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 1 000
Selten: 1 bis 10 Behandelte von 10 000
Sehr selten: weniger als 1 Behandelter von 10 000
Nicht bekannt: Häufigkeit auf Grundlage der verfügbaren Daten nicht abschätzbar.


Mögliche Nebenwirkungen:
Erkrankungen des Magen-Darm-Traktes: Sehr selten kann es bei besonders empindlichen Personen oder bei vorgeschädigter Schleimhaut zu Reizungen der Enddarmschleimhaut kommen.

Meldung von Nebenwirkungen:
Wenn Sie Nebenwirkungen bemerken, wenden Sie sich an Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker. Dies gilt auch für Nebenwirkungen, die nicht in dieser Packungsbeilage angegeben sind. Sie können Nebenwirkungen auch direkt dem
Bundesinstitut für Arzneimittel und Medizinprodukte
Abt. Pharmakovigilanz
Kurt-Georg-Kiesinger Allee 3
D-53175 Bonn
Website: www.bfarm.de
anzeigen. Indem Sie Nebenwirkungen melden, können Sie dazu beitragen, dass mehr Informationen über die Sicherheit dieses Arzneimittels zur Verfügung gestellt werden.

5. WIE IST GLYCILAX FÜR ERWACHSENE AUFZUBEWAHREN?

Bewahren Sie dieses Arzneimittel für Kinder unzugänglich auf. Sie dürfen dieses Arzneimittel nach dem auf dem Blister und dem Umkarton angegebenen Verfalldatum nicht mehr verwenden. Das Verfalldatum bezieht sich auf den letzten Tag des angegebenen Monats. Nicht über 25°C lagern!

6. INHALT DER PACKUNG UND WEITERE INFORMATIONEN

Was ist Glycilax für Erwachsene
Der Wirkstoff ist Glycerol 85 %. 1 Zäpfchen enthält 1 g Glycerol 85 %. Die sonstigen Bestandteile sind: Leichtes basisches Magnesiumcarbonat, Hartfett, gebleichtes Wachs, Cetomacrogol 1000.

Wie Glycilax für Erwachsene aussieht und Inhalt der Packung:
Die Zäpfchen sind weiß und glatt und haben eine torpedoförmige Form. Glycilax für Erwachsene ist in Packungen mit 6 (N 1) und 12 (N 2) Zäpfchen erhältlich.

Ihr Arzt oder Ihr Apotheker hat Ihnen zur Erleichterung der Darmentleerung die Zäpfchen Glycilax für Erwachsene verordnet bzw. empfohlen. Verstopfungen können verschiedene Ursachen haben und häuig ohne besondere Krankheitserscheinungen auftreten. Gründe für das Bestehen von Darmträgheit sind z. B. veränderte Lebensbedingungen wie Krankenlager, Urlaub und Reisen oder aber Fehlernährung und Bewegungsmangel. Die Anwendung stark wirkender Abführmittel ist bei rektaler Enddarmverstopfung nur in seltenen Fällen erforderlich und sollte wegen der hiermit verbundenen Risiken (z. B. Salzverlust und Gewöhnung) nur auf ärztliche Verordnung erfolgen. Glycilax für Erwachsene ist hingegen allgemein sehr gut verträglich und daher bei bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch das Mittel der Wahl bei Enddarmverstopfungen auch während der Schwangerschaft und Stillzeit. Aufgrund ihrer wasseranziehenden Eigenschaften bewirken die Zäpfchen eine Erweichung des verhärteten Stuhls und erleichtern auf diese Weise die bei Enddarmverstopfung häuig schmerzhafte Darmentleerung. Dies gilt insbesondere bei Hämorrhoidalbeschwerden, Analissuren (Afterschrunden) und bei Entzündungen im Bereich des Afters. Das Präparat empiehlt sich ferner zur Stuhlregulierung bei älteren Menschen mit Bluthochdruck, da die erschwerte Stuhlentleerung zu einer unerwünschten Kreislaufbelastung führen kann.

Pharmazeutischer Unternehmer und Hersteller:
Engelhard Arzneimittel GmbH & Co. KG
Herzbergstr. 3
61138 Niederdorfelden
Tel.: 06101 / 539 - 300
Fax: 06101 / 539 - 315
Internet: www.engelhard-am.de
E-Mail: [email protected]

Diese Gebrauchsinformation wurde zuletzt überarbeitet im März 2014.

Quelle: www.engelhard.de
Stand: 08/2015

Zu Risiken und Nebenwirkungen lesen Sie die Packungsbeilage und fragen Sie Ihren Arzt oder Apotheker.

Glycilax für adult Zäpfchen, 12 pcs.

Constipation and painful Stools.
  • 13.63€
  • 11.20€


Related Products

Glycilax für adult Zäpfchen, 6 pcs.

Glycilax für adult Zäpfchen, 6 pcs.

Information for Glycilax für Erwachsene Zäpfchen, 6 pcs. Important Notices (Mandatory Informatio..

9.03€ 10.61€

Most popular at A purgative

Movicol flavour free powder for oral solution, 10 pcs.

Movicol flavour free powder for oral solution, 10 pcs.

usage information: Movicol flavour free powder for oral solution, 10 St Product features: ..

14.14€ 18.79€

Pentatop 100 mg capsules, 100 pcs.

Pentatop 100 mg capsules, 100 pcs.

use the information to: Pentatop capsules 100 mg, 100 St Important Information (Mandatory Inf..

70.74€ 80.46€

Buscopan Plus Film-Coated Tablets, 20 pcs.

Buscopan Plus Film-Coated Tablets, 20 pcs.

Information for Buscopan Plus Filmtabletten, 20 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory Informatio..

15.47€

Froximun Toxaprevent medi plus Stick, 30X3 g

Froximun Toxaprevent medi plus Stick, 30X3 g

usage information: Froximun Toxaprevent medi plus Stick, 30X3 g Product features: "Intesti..

43.53€ 47.83€

Most popular in Germany

Glauber's salt sodium sulfate, 100 g

Glauber's salt sodium sulfate, 100 g

use the information to: Glauber's salt sodium sulfate, 100 g of Important Information (Mandat..

8.10€ 8.88€

Iberogast Flüssig, 20 ml

Iberogast Flüssig, 20 ml

Information for Iberogast Flüssig, 20 ml Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Iberogast..

15.33€ 19.80€

Buscopan Plus Film-Coated Tablets, 20 pcs.

Buscopan Plus Film-Coated Tablets, 20 pcs.

Information for Buscopan Plus Filmtabletten, 20 pcs. Important Information (Mandatory Informatio..

15.47€

Iberogast Flüssig, 50 ml

Iberogast Flüssig, 50 ml

Information for Iberogast Flüssig, 50 ml Important Notices (Mandatory Information): Iberogast..

26.40€ 35.61€